
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 

Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 10th April 2014 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
 
2. Minutes   
 
 a) Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 January 2014  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
  To confirm the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9 

January 2014 (enclosed) 
 

 b) Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2014  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 5 February 2014 to consider a call-in request. 
 
Since the meeting, Councillor Edgerley has reconsidered the proposal and has 
decided to uphold his original decision for the cessation of notification letters to 
contributors. Councillor Edgerley provided the reasons for his decision in an email 
to all Members of the Committee. 
 
 

 c) Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel  - 13 March 2014  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

  To note the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel minutes held on 13 March 
2014 (enclosed) 
 
 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

02 April 2014 



3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 
 

5. Scrutiny of Executive Cabinet   
 
 a) Executive Cabinet Minutes  (Pages 21 - 44) 

 
  To consider the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meetings held on 16 January, 13 

February and 20 March 2014 (enclosed) 
 

 b) Notice of Executive Decisions  (Pages 45 - 56) 
 

  To consider the Notice of Executive Decisions that was published on 28 March 
2014 (enclosed)  
 

6. Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Select Move  (Pages 57 - 
78) 

 
 To consider the final report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group on the Select Move 

review (enclosed) 
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - CCTV Provision in Chorley  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 
 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group, Councillor Robert Finnamore will 

present the scoping of the review (enclosed) and provide an update of the Task Group’s 
work to date. 
 

8. Monitoring Report of Inquiry Recommendations - Adoption of Estates Review   
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Planning (to follow) 

 
9. Monitoring Report of Inquiry Recommendations - Private Rented Housing   
 
 The Head of Health, Environment and Neighbourhoods will present a verbal update. 

 
10. Overview and Scrutiny Training Proposal  (Pages 83 - 84) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
 
 
 
 



11. Briefing note regarding Chorley and South Ribble Hospital   
 
 To consider a briefing note that has been brought to the attention of the Chair on the 

Integration of Urgent Care Services at Chorley and South Ribble Hospital (to follow) 
 
 

12. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  (Pages 85 - 86) 
 
 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14 (enclosed) 

 
13. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Steve Holgate (Chair), Mark Perks (Vice-Chair) and Julia Berry, Doreen Dickinson, 
Graham Dunn, Robert Finnamore, Hasina Khan, Keith Iddon, Roy Lees, Marion Lowe, 
Mick Muncaster, Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell and Kim Snape for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 

Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), 
Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment and Neighbourhoods), Jennifer Moore (Head of 
Planning), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager), Michael Coogan (Strategic 
Housing Officer) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) for 
attendance.  

If you need this information in a different format, such as 
larger print or translation, please get in touch on 515151 or 
chorley.gov.uk 
 

 

PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 

• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 
two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 9 January 2014 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday, 9 January 2014 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Mark Perks (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, Robert Finnamore, Hasina Khan, Keith Iddon, 
Roy Lees, Marion Lowe, Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell and Kim Snape. 
 
Also in attendance  
 
Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods), Jamie Dixon (Head of Streetscene & Leisure Contracts) and Carol Russell 
(Democratic Services Manager) 

 
 

14.OS.58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mick Muncaster. 
 

14.OS.59 MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record for signature 
by the Chair with the addition of apologies from Councillors G and R Russell. 
 

14.OS.60 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14.OS.61 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

There were no questions from the public. 
 

14.OS.62 SCRUTINY OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
 
(a) Executive Cabinet Minutes  
 

Members considered the minutes of meetings of Executive Cabinet held on 24 
October, 21 November and 12 December 2013. 
 
Councillor Berry referred to the length of the Committee agenda and the difficulty 
in scrutinising past Executive Cabinet minutes without the associated reports. She 
proposed that the Committee reconsidered the way that it scrutinises Executive 
decisions with a view to reverting back to scrutinising Executive Cabinet agenda 
reports before Executive Cabinet meets. The Chair reported that if Members 
wanted to investigate this change of approach, it this would require a separate 
and detailed discussion at a future meeting. 
 
A number of Members raised concerns about the review of Core Funding and 
Process, agreed at Executive Cabinet in December and in particular wanted to be 
sure that any group who had previously received Core Funding would be informed 
of the new arrangements. The Chief Executive gave that assurance and also 
referred to the event to be held on 24 January to raise awareness with voluntary 
sector groups. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2aAgenda Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 9 January 2014 

RESOLVED –  
 

1. That a discussion be held at the next meeting of the Committee on 
whether or not to pursue a different approach to the scrutiny of 
Executive decisions and the implications for future working. 
 

2. That Councillor Berry be provided with a copy of the Equality Impact 
Assessment undertaken for the Review of Core Funding and Process 
for 2014/15. 

 
(b) Notice of Executive Decisions  
 

Members considered the current Notice of Executive Decisions which gave notice 
of both key and other decisions which the Executive expected to take, over the 
forthcoming 28 days.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Notice of Executive Decisions be noted and this also 
be taken into consideration in the discussion regarding a change in the 
approach to the scrutiny of Executive decision making (referred to in the 
previous minute). 
 

14.OS.63 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL MINUTES  
 

Members considered the minutes of the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel held on 5 December 2014. 
 
The scrutiny focus for that meeting had been on health and wellbeing and a 
number of updates were provided. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that in relation to the Friday Street Health Centre, a 
meeting had recently taken place with the health partners involved - namely the 
Lancashire Care Trust; Clinical Commissioning Groups; and GPs. The Care Trust 
was driving the process and awaiting CCG requirements within the centre so that 
they could progress to the design stage. A further meeting would take place in 
February regarding governance arrangements. It was estimated it would be at 
least two years before the centre would be open. Members of the Committee 
asked to be kept informed throughout the process. 
 
Councillor Dunn referred to a request
[...]
fore forwarding to the Executive Cabinet.  
 
Members thanked Councillor Julia Berry for her chairing of the task group which 
had made seven recommendations around improvements to the health impact 
section of the Council’s Integrated Impact Assessment and improving awareness 
and training on the process, with follow up monitoring and review systems in 
place. 
 
RESOLVED – that the final report of the task group be approved and 
forwarded to the next meeting of the Executive Cabinet for consideration. 
 

14.OS.71 EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP 
INQUIRY INTO THE ADOPTIONS OF ESTATES  
 

The Committee received a report of the Director of People and Places on the 
Executive’s response to the final report of the Adoption of Estates Scrutiny Task 
Group.  
 
The report set out the 14 recommendations of the Task Group and the views of 
the Executive. Each recommendation had been accepted and would be 
implemented, in many cases, through representations to other partners, in 
particular Lancashire County Council as highway authority. Over time, the 
implementation of the recommendations would result in an improvement to the 
way estates are adopted. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

14.OS.72 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - SELECT MOVE  
 

The Chair of the Select Move Task Group gave an update on the work undertaken 
so far. A meeting had been held with the Registered Providers who had provided 
useful feedback. 
 
Questionnaires about the Select Move system had gone out to people currently 
waiting for a property and also to a selection of users who had recently been 
successful in gaining a property. There was also an opportunity for some of those 
interested, to meet with members of the Committee. 295 responses had been 
received and once the findings had been summarised, a further meeting of the 
Task Group would be organised. 
 
RESOLVED – that the update be noted  
 

14.OS.73 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 

The Chair referred to the Committee’s work programme, and asked Members to 
consider a topic for a future task group. 
 
Following earlier consideration of the report on the provision of CCTV under the 
Committee’s duty to scrutinise crime and disorder, a discussion was held about 
undertaking a review of that topic. Other suggestions were for a health scrutiny 
review topic and a review of public transport. It was suggested that health scrutiny 
should be considered under the wider piece of work about how Executive 
decisions should be scrutinised. 

Agenda Item 2aAgenda Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 9 January 2014 

 
RESOLVED – that a scrutiny review on the provision of CCTV be undertaken 
with Councillor Finnamore as Chair; Councillor Kim Snape as Vice Chair; 
and Councillors Doreen Dickinson, Rosemary Russell, Graham Dunn and 
Roy Lees as Members of the task group. An invitation would go out to other 
none Executive Members to join the group which would aim to conclude its 
work by the end of the current Council year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2aAgenda Page 11



Agenda Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 5 February 2014 

Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday, 5 February 2014 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Mark Perks (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, Robert Finnamore, Hasina Khan, Keith Iddon, Roy Lees, 
Marion Lowe, Geoffrey Russell and Kim Snape 
 
Also in attendance  
Councillors: Councillors Paul Leadbetter and Dennis Edgerley (Executive Member for Planning 
and LDF) 
Officers: Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jennifer Moore 
(Head of Planning) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

14.OS.74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from 
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 58



3

1. PREFACE 
 

The Scrutiny inquiry into the Select Move Choice Based Lettings scheme was 
requested by Members of Chorley Council after concern was raised about the 
accessibility & user- friendliness of Select Move and also the perception that people 
from outside the sub region and without local connection were accessing properties in 
Chorley.  
 
The scrutiny examined in detail how the scheme operates, exploring the profile of 
customers who use it. This included looking at how often customers use it and 
accessing their views about it, the work of the Registered Providers who participate in 
the scheme. Whether or not there is a consistency of approach was reviewed in 
particular.  
 
The task group engaged with both partners and customers to ensure that all 
perspectives were considered and to ensure the scrutiny was balanced.  
 
The findings were mainly positive and Select Move was demonstrated to be a fit-for-
purpose, effective way for a number of partners over a sub-regional footprint, to work 
collaboratively to allocate social housing.  
 
Notwithstanding the above, there are some important improvements which can be made 
to the scheme, including ensuring necessary safeguards for those who are not 
equipped to access digital services.  
 
I would like to thank the Task Group Members for their deliberations, the officers and 
the external representatives and the residents of Chorley who made a contribution to 
this report. The representations we received have proved invaluable and enabled us to 
produce a set of recommendation that we feel will improve the present procedures and 
policies to better serve our residents of Chorley.  
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Graham Dunn (Chair) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 59



 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked the Task Group to undertake a scrutiny 
inquiry to look at the Select Move Choice Based Letting
[...]

A provider of social housing who is registered with the Homes and Communities Agency 
including the all major Housing Associations 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 77



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 78



Scrutiny Inquiry Project Outline Template 
 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROJECT OUTLINE 
 
   

Review Topic:    

 

CCTV PROVISION IN CHORLEY 
 

 

Objectives: 

 

To undertake a thorough review of the 
CCTV system operated in Chorley in 
order to inform future CCTV provision. 

 

To provide options for future systems 
from “gold plated” through to minimal/no 
CCTV provision – with information on 
likely impact as well as an overall 
preferred option. 

 

 

 

 

 Desired Outcomes: 
 
One recommended level of  
CCTV provision and a CCTV system 
for the future which takes into 
account the impact of surveillance for 
the Council, the police, partners and 
residents, balanced alongside the 
budget  implications for the Council. 

  

Terms of Reference: 
 
The task group will consider information and hear evidence under the following 
areas in order to inform the final report and recommendations to  Executive 
Cabinet: 
 

• background information on the current system – infrastructure, capital and 
revenue costs, maintenance issues, coverage and staffing levels. 
 

• the results of the audit being undertaken on the effectiveness of the CCTV 
system – activity/operational hours/outcomes, etc 
 

• technical and financial information about different CCTV systems (with different 
levels of coverage) on the market and the impact of reduced hours of coverage, 
or reduced  numbers of cameras 

 

• comparative information from other authorities where available  -either with 
different service levels or with similar demographics/levels of crime 

 

• consider other aspects of CCTV – eg the benefits in serious crime cases; 
prevention of escalation of criminal activity; benefits to the town centre 
economy and radio 
[...]
e in advance of this 
meeting) 
 

25 March 2014 Technical and other information on 
alternative systems 
 

8 April 2014 Bring information together for final report 
and recommendations 
 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 81



Agenda Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Overview and Scrutiny Committee   10 April 2014 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY TRAINING PROPOSAL 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To put forward a proposal for providing a Member training workshop for overview and 
scrutiny. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members views are requested on the training proposal set out in paragraphs 5 and 6 below. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

X 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
4. The Council has not undertaken any training on overview and scrutiny for a number of 

years. There has been a number of one off training opportunities through other Councils but 
not a full in house session on scrutiny and the Chair feels it would be useful to arrange a 
workshop for the new Council year. This is also a topic which has been requested through 
Member personal development plans and a generic workshop session covering the key 
elements of good scrutiny would be both valuable for newer councillors and be a useful 
refresher for more experienced members. The session would be open to all councillors – 
not just those on Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The proposal below is to bring in 
external trainers to provide a more objective approach and perhaps give new direction and 
focus to scrutiny work in Chorley. 

 

TRAINING PROPOSAL 
 
5. INLOGOV is a branch of the University of Birmingh

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 10 April 2014 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday, 10 April 2014 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Mark Perks (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, Robert Finnamore, Hasina Khan, Roy Lees, 
Marion Lowe, Mick Muncaster, Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell and Kim Snape 
 
Also in attendance  
Councillors: Councillors   
Officers: Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Simon Clark (Head of Health, 
Environment and Neighbourhoods), Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Carol Russell 
(Democratic Services Manager), Michael Coogan (Strategic Housing Officer) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

14.OS.78 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Keith Iddon submitted his apologies. 
 

14.OS.79 MINUTES  
 
 
(a) Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 January 2014  
 
Confirmation 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 9 January 2014 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 
 
Matters arising from those minutes 
 
14.OS.62 – Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 
The discussion on whether the Committee should pursue a different approach to the 
scrutiny of Executive decisions would be deferred to 2014/15 so that its wider 
implications could be fully explored. 
 
Councillor Julia Berry reported that she had not yet received a copy of the Equality 
Impact Assessment for the review of Core Funding and Processes that had recently 
taken place. 
 
14.OS.63 – Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Minutes 
 
Following representations made to Lancashire County Council by this Committee on 
the issue of Disabled Facilities Grant Funding from 2015/16, it has been agreed for a 
joint task group between County and Chorley to be established. The task group will 
hold a day event to allow all the districts to contribute to the review before it making its 
recommendations. 
 
(b) Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2014  
 
Members noted that since the meeting, Councillor Edgerley had reconsidered the 
proposal and had decided to uphold his original decision for the cessation of 
notification letters to contributors of planning applications. Councillor Edgerley 
provided reasons for his decision in an email to all Members of the Committee. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 10 April 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 5 February 2014 be held as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
(c) Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel  - 13 March 2014  
 
The minutes to be amended to acknowledge that Councillor Mark Perks took the Chair 
for this meeting of the Panel in Councillor Steve Holgate’s absence. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
on 13 March 2014 be noted. 
 

14.OS.80 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were received. 
 

14.OS.81 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions by any member of the public. 
 

14.OS.82 MONITORING REPORT OF INQUIRY RECOMMENDATIONS - ADOPTION OF 
ESTATES REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Directors of People and Places and 
Partnerships, Planning and Policy informing them of progress made against the 
recommendations of the Task Group review into the Adoption of Estates. 
 
All the recommendations were essentially agreed by the Executive Cabinet. 
Responses to those recommendations accepted by Lancashire County Council were 
included within the report. Progress had been made against all of the 14 
recommendations made by the Task Group and a summary of the action taken along 
with further information was provided to the Committee. 
 
A number of recommendations require small projects to deliver the outcomes 
required. This includes a project currently being led by ICT to make ‘mapzone’ 
information about adoptions available to public users and a project led by People and 
Places to review the risk based approach to open space adoption. 
 
The recommendations had also influenced an organisational restructure of the 
Council, in that a new role of ‘Development Implementation Co-ordinator’ has been 
established through a review of Transactional Services/ Planning Business Support to 
manage matters pertaining to Community Infrastructure Levy, Planning Obligations 
and Adoptions. The role was expected to be filled by the end of June 2014 and a 
number of recommendations would be the responsibility of the new post holder, that 
included the establishment of a robust data set on outstanding obligations using 
existing IDOX software, the development of a record of adoption case load and 
associated reporting and a pilot for the introduction of development/site exit meetings. 
 
The Planning Service have been applying the standard conditions as proposed by the 
national Department of Transport Work Group on adoptions. Following attendance by 
Chris Bond at the scrutiny Panel, Chorley Council had been invited to attend a 
working group and invitation (by the request of Council officers) had been extended to 
Lancashire County Council. This working group will be advising the minister on 
adoption matters and the views of this Council through the finding of the task group 
would be heard. Progress would continue to be reported to the Executive Member for 
Planning and LDF. 
 
Members welcomed the progress made to date. However there was still concern 
about the amount of estates that remained un-adopted and whilst the Committee 
accepted that this may be improved upon with the introduction of the new dedicated 
post within the planning services team, Members still considered that in order to 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 10 April 2014 

obtain effective improvements to the service there needed to be fundamental changes 
to planning conditions and the legal duty placed upon developers at national level. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a further monitoring report be 
brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in six months’ time. 
 
(Councillor Doreen Dickinson left the meeting). 
 

14.OS.83 MONITORING REPORT OF INQUIRY RECOMMENDATIONS - PRIVATE 
RENTED SECTOR HOUSING  
 
The Head of Health, Environment and Neighbourhoods updated the Committee on the 
work done to date against the recommendations of the Private Rented Sector Housing 
Inspection Task Group carried out in 2013. 
 
The Task Group had proposed three recommendations, which had been accepted by 
the Executive Cabinet. The Group had not recommended the Council introduce a 
Landlord Accreditation Scheme but had asked that it be revisited in the future.  
 
A dedicated staffing resource of inspection had been undertaken. However, instead of 
restricting this activity to one post holder, training had been undertaken by several 
officers to allow greater capacity from within existing resources. This had been 
recently been expanded upon following the recent Health, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods restructure. All six Environmental Health Officers now held a generic 
role and had the skills and knowledge to undertake the inspection and enforcement 
processes to the Housing Health and Safety Regulation Scheme (HHSRS) standard. 
 
Chorley has in the region of 4,000 private rented properties with an estimated 10% 
below standard. This information was provided by the 2010 Housing Stock Condition 
Survey. Since the implementation of programmed inspection regime, a total of 63 
Inspections had been carried out in 2013/14 against a target of 80. Whilst below 
target, the Council were confident that the service would catch up and targeted 
property be brought up to standard. A private rented sector property database was 
being developed alongside a robust inspection and enforcement process. 
 
A Housing Standards Enforcement Policy had recently been agreed at Executive 
Cabinet. This policy was available on the Councils intranet and sets out the process 
for inspection and enforcement. Of the 63 Inspections that had taken place this year, 
only two had warranted formal legal action. 
 
Although some Members were disappointed that the Council had not decided to give 
further thought to the development of a Landlord Accreditation Scheme, they 
welcomed the changes that had been made within the service in response to the 
recommendations made. 
 
However, in addition it was felt that other incentives such as a ranking or selective 
licensing scheme could be explored to ensure better private housing standards across 
the borough and the Head of Health, Environment and Neighbourhoods explained as 
to why the Council deemed such schemes would be unlikely to achieve the desired 
outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that a further monitoring report be 
present to the Committee in six months’ time. 
 
(Councillor Marion Lowe left the meeting). 
 

14.OS.84 SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE CABINET  
 
 
(a) Executive Cabinet Minutes  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 10 April 2014 

 
Members considered the minutes of meetings of Executive Cabinet held on 16 
January, 13 February and March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED - that the minutes be noted. 
 
(b) Notice of Executive Decisions  
 
Members considered the current Notice of Executive Decisions which gave notice of 
both key and other decisions which the Executive expected to take, over the 
forthcoming 28 days. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Notice of Executive Decisions be noted.  
 

14.OS.85 FINAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - 
SELECT MOVE  
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group, Councillor Graham Dunn 
presented the Final Report of the Select Move review. 
 
The review had examined in detail how the scheme operate, exploring the profile of 
customers who use it. This included looking at how customers used the system and 
establishing their views about it, the work of the Registered Providers who participate 
in the scheme and whether or not there was a consistency of approach. 
 
The findings were mainly positive with the system being quite popular with the people 
who use it. There were however some inconsistencies identified in the level of service 
provided across the Registered Providers and some of the recommendations were 
around working more effectively with the Select Move Partnership to make service 
improvements. 
 
Greater communications and accessibility to digital services were key findings and 
recommendations had been made to ensure that standards were raised. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note that improvements on the standards of relets 
had been recommended as Members received many complaints on this issue. A 
request was made to consider language barriers when issuing relet standards. 
 
The Chair thanked the Members of the Task Group for their work on the review and 
the Committee RESOLVED to approve the recommendations to be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Executive Cabinet. 
 

14.OS.86 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - CCTV PROVISION IN CHORLEY  
 
The Committee received the scoping document for the review on CCTV provision in 
Chorley. The Chair, Councillor Robert Finnamore updated the Committee on the work 
that had been undertaken by the Group. 
 
The desired outcome was one recommended level of CCTV provision and a CCTV 
system for the future which takes into account the impact of surveillance for the 
Council, the police, partners and residents, balanced alongside the budget 
implications for the Council 
 
In order to facilitate this, the Group were looking to undertake a thorough review of the 
CCTV system operating in Chorley in order to inform future CCTV provision and to 
provide options for future systems from “gold plated” through to minimal/no CCTV 
provision – with information on likely impact as well as an overall preferred option. 

 
The Group had interviewed various stakeholders to obtain their views on the provision 
of the CCTV service in Chorley and received information from West Lancashire 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 10 April 2014 

Council on their CCTV provision following a recent review on their systems that had 
been recently undertaken by the authority. 
 
The Group had recently interviewed the Council’s existing CCTV provider to ascertain 
current arrangements and had considered what new technology is available to 
upgrade systems. More recently the Group had considered a report undertaken by the 
Community Safety Partnership’s Analyst on the effectiveness of Chorley’s CCTV 
provision. The Group hoped to have the final report of the review ready for the first 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
Councillors Hasina Khan and Roy Lees left the meeting) 
 

14.OS.87 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TRAINING PROPOSAL  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report on a proposed Member training workshop for 
overview and scrutiny. 
 
The Council had not undertaken training on overview and scrutiny for a number of 
years and the Chair felt that it would be useful to arrange a workshop in the new 
Council year. This was also a topic that has been requested through Member personal 
development plans and it was considered that a generic workshop session covering 
the key elements of good scrutiny would be both valuable for newer councillors and 
serve as a useful refresher for more experienced members. 
 
The session would be open to all members of the Council, not just those members 
that sit on the Committee. The proposal would bring in external trainers to provide a 
more objective approach and perhaps give new direction and focus to scrutiny work in 
Chorley. 
 
All Members of the Committee agreed that this was a good idea and something that 
would be advantageous to all Members, given that any Member can contribute to the 
work of the Task Group reviews. 
 
RESOLVED – that the full day session to be opened to all Members of the 
Council be approved. 
 

14.OS.88 BRIEFING NOTE REGARDING CHORLEY AND SOUTH RIBBLE HOSPITAL  
 
The Committee received a briefing note on the proposed changes regarding 
integrating urgent care services at Chorley and South Ribble Hospital. An offer had 
been extended for a representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group CCG for 
Chorley and South Ribble to give a presentation on the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – The invitation be taken up and a Scrutiny Briefing be held for all 
Members of the Council. 
 

14.OS.89 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received the updated Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
2013/14 
 
The consideration of a suitable topic for the next review of the Committee would be 
deferred to the first meeting of the next municipal year in June. 
 
RESOLVED – that the work Programme be noted. 
 

14.OS.90 THANK YOU AND BEST WISHES  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 10 April 2014 

The Chair on behalf of the Committee extended thanks and best wishes to Councillors 
Geoff and Rosie Russell who were retiring at the end of the year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


